

Nos. 23-35097 & 23-35130

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BRUCE GILLEY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

TOVA STABIN, in her individual capacity,  
and the COMMUNICATION MANAGER of the University of Oregon's Division  
of Equity and Inclusion, in his or her official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
Hon. Marco A. Hernandez  
Case No. 3:22-cv-01181-HZ

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS'  
SECOND BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

---

MISHA ISAAK (SB #086430)  
JEREMY A. CARP (SB #173164)  
Stoel Rives LLP  
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000  
Portland, OR 97205  
Telephone: 503.224.3380

*Attorneys for tova stabin and the  
Communication Manager of the  
University of Oregon's Division of  
Equity and Inclusion*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    The Division of Equity and Inclusion at the University of Oregon and the @UOEquity Twitter subaccount. ....	2
B.    Stabin blocks Gilley for posting a comment she reads as off topic. ....	3
C.    Stabin acts alone and, in doing so, departs from a decade of past practice by the @UOEquity subaccount. ....	4
D.    The University maintains binding Social Media Guidelines that prohibit viewpoint discrimination. ....	5
E.    Gilley fails to confer with the University before filing his “made-in-heaven-case” so that he can remain blocked. ....	7
F.    Gilley claims self-censorship while speaking and publishing widely on the same topics covered by his lawsuit. ....	10
G.    The district court finds that Gilley cannot reasonably expect to be blocked again and denies his request for preliminary relief. ....	11
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	22
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.    THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER GILLEY’S CLAIMS FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF AND NOMINAL DAMAGES. ....	23
A.    Gilley’s claims for prospective relief are moot because Defendants cannot “reasonably be expected” to block him in the future.....	24
1.    Article III requires a live “case” or “controversy” throughout all stages of the litigation. ....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The minimum for maintaining a live case or controversy is that a defendant’s injury-producing conduct “reasonably be expected to recur.” .....	26
3. Gilley cannot “reasonably expect” to be blocked again because stabin is retired, the Communications Manager position is vacant, the Guidelines prohibit viewpoint discrimination, and only three posts have ever been blocked. ....	29
4. Gilley is not self-censoring for fear of being blocked by the now-retired stabin or the future Communications Manager.....	33
5. The district court agreed that Gilley is unlikely to be blocked again but wrongly concluded that his claims are not moot because Gilley still wishes to challenge the Guidelines.....	35
B. Gilley lacks standing to bring a pre-enforcement challenge because he cannot show a “genuine threat of imminent prosecution” under the challenged provisions of the Guidelines. ....	37
1. Pre-enforcement challenges are limited to laws and policies that threaten criminal penalties or civil sanctions. ....	38
2. Standing to bring a pre-enforcement challenge requires a “genuine threat of imminent prosecution,” but neither Gilley nor anyone else has been subject to the challenged provisions.....	40
3. Gilley’s personal disdain for the views held by the University and Dr. Alex-Assensoh are no substitute for his inability to prove a “genuine threat of imminent prosecution.” .....	43
C. Gilley’s nominal damages claim is moot because Defendants have paid his requested damages and there is no longer any relief for a court to provide.....	46

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. A claim for nominal damages is moot once the plaintiff receives all the relief he requested.....	46
2. Gilley received all the relief he requested and to which he was entitled, and his claim for nominal damages is therefore moot.....	50
3. Even if Gilley’s nominal damages claim is not moot, he cannot seek damages from the Communications Manager.....	51
D. This Court has pendant appellate jurisdiction to consider the jurisdictional arguments raised in Defendants’ cross-appeal. ....	52
<b>II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....</b>	<b>52</b>
A. A preliminary injunction is an “extraordinary and drastic remedy” meant to prevent an “irreparable loss of rights.” .....	53
B. Gilley is not likely to suffer irreparable harm because he is not at imminent risk of being blocked.....	54
1. A threat of future harm cannot satisfy the irreparable harm requirement unless the threat is “real and immediate.” .....	54
2. Gilley cannot show a “real and immediate” threat of future blocking because stabin retired, her position remains unfilled, the Guidelines prohibit viewpoint discrimination, and only three posts have ever been blocked.....	58
C. Gilley is unlikely to prevail on the merits of his claim for injunctive relief because the Guidelines do not restrict speech and have never been used to restrict speech. ....	60
1. The likelihood that Gilley will prevail on the merits of his damages claim is irrelevant to the likelihood that he will prevail on the merits of his claim for injunctive relief. ....	61

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Guidelines do not regulate the speech of Twitter users and do not have a history of being used to restrict speech.....	62
3. Even if the Guidelines restrict speech, the @UOEquity page is a limited public forum and moderating off-topic comments is reasonable considering the forum’s purpose. ....	64
D. The balance of equities and public interest favor Defendants because there is no ongoing constitutional injury and state entities have a strong interest in managing their internal affairs. ....	66
CONCLUSION.....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Alaska Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Feldman</i> , 504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	38, 39
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	47
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	26, 31
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	passim
<i>Am. Cargo Transp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Thornburgh</i> , 970 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	38, 39
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	51
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Glazing Health &amp; Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	27
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	52
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	47, 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	passim
<i>California v. San Pablo &amp; Tulare R.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893).....	48
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	18, 24, 25, 48
<i>Chen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	48
<i>Chi. &amp; Grand Trunk Ry. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	1, 24
<i>Chi. United Indus., Ltd. v. City of Chicago</i> , 445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	passim
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	44, 45
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 55
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schs.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	55
<i>Dahl v. HEM Pharms. Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	54, 67
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	66
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	15, 26
<i>Funds for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	57, 58, 59
<i>Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	62, 66
<i>Garnier v. Poway United Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 17-cv-2215-W, 2019 WL 4736208 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2019).....	64
<i>Get Outdoors II, LLC, v. City of San Diego</i> , 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	41
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	33, 34
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	55
<i>Koala v. Khosla</i> , 931 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	64
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	39
<i>Lee v. Schmidt-Wenzel</i> , 766 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	25, 26
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	24
<i>Little v. Bowers</i> , 134 U.S. 547 (1890).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	53
<i>McCauley v. TransUnion, LLC</i> , 402 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>Memphis A. Philip Roth Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	55
<i>Midgett v. TriMet</i> , 254 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	49
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	26
<i>Mylan Pharmaceuticals v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	58, 59
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	20, 21, 63, 64
<i>Negrete v. City of Oakland</i> , 46 F.4th 811 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	23
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	26
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	25, 36
<i>Pakovich v. Verizon LTD Plan</i> , 653 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>In re Palmdale Hills Prop., LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	55
<i>Praise Christ. Ctr. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , 352 F. App'x 196 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	21, 67
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>S. Cal. Painters &amp; Allied Trades v. Rodin &amp; Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	48
<i>Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 40, 41
<i>Sammartano v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	42, 43
<i>San Mateo County v. S. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 116 U.S. 138 (1885).....	48
<i>Shaffer v. Globe Protection, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 1121 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	58, 59
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	67
<i>Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 421 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	46
<i>Stoianoff v. Montana</i> , 695 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	38
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Swisher International, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 21-13088, 2022 WL 320889 (11th Cir. Feb. 3, 2022).....	57, 59
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	54
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 37, 40, 43
<i>TNS Media Research, LLC v. Tivo Research &amp; Analytics</i> , 629 F. App'x 916 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	50
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	24
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	50
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	passim
<i>Wash. Wilderness Coal. v. Walla Walla County</i> , 74 F.3d 1247 (table), 1996 WL 21668 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	51
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19, 53, 57, 59
<i>Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22, 52
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	51
 <b>Rules</b>	
FRCP 65 .....	11
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	12, 24, 54, 55
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	51
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	24
